SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE TO

TENDER OFFER STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 14(d)(1) or 13(e)(1) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

WHEELER REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

(Name of Subject Company (Issuer) and Filing Person (as Offeror))

Title of Class of Securities Series A Preferred Stock, without par value per share Series B Preferred Stock, without par value per share CUSIP Number of Class of Securities N/A 963025 309

Copy to Bradley A. Haneberg, Esq. Matthew B. Chmiel, Esq. Haneberg, PLC 310 Granite Avenue Richmond, Virginia 23226 (804) 814-2209

(Name, Address, and Telephone Numbers of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications on Behalf of Filing Persons)

CALCULATION OF FILING FEE

Transaction Value(1)	Amount of filing fee(2)
\$40,557,604	\$4,712.79

- (1) This valuation assumes the exchange of up to 1,809 shares of Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. Series A Preferred Stock, without par value per share (the "Series A Preferred Stock") and 1,595,900 shares of Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. Series B Preferred Stock, without par value per share (the "Series B Preferred Stock"), for newly issued shares of Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. common stock, \$0.01 par value per share (the "Common Stock"). Estimated solely for the purpose of calculating the filing fee pursuant to Rule 0-11(a)(4) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, based on the product of (i) \$806, the book value of each share of Series A Preferred Stock on June 11, 2015 and 1,809, the maximum number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock to be exchange offer and (ii) the product of (i) \$24.50, the average of the high and low sales prices of the Series B Preferred Stock to be exchanged in this exchange offer. Because there is no trading market for the Series A Preferred Stock, the value of the Series A Preferred Stock was based upon its book value as of June 11, 2015.
- (2) The amount of the filing fee, calculated in accordance with Rule 0-11 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Fee Rate Advisory No. 1 for fiscal year 2015 issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission, equals \$116.20 per million of transaction value, or \$4,712.79.

 \Box Check the box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing with which the offsetting fee was previously paid. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.

Amount Previously Paid: Form or Registration No.: Filing Party: Date Filed:

Check the box if the filing relates solely to preliminary communications made before the commencement of a tender offer.

Check the appropriate boxes below to designate any transactions to which the statement relates:

- □ third-party tender offer subject to Rule 14d-1.
- \boxtimes issuer tender offer subject to Rule 13e-4.
- □ going-private transaction subject to Rule 13e-3.
- \square amendment to Schedule 13D under Rule 13d-2.

Check the following box if the filing is a final amendment reporting the results of the tender offer: \Box

If applicable, place an X in the box to designate the appropriate rule provision relied upon in conducting this transaction:

- □ Rule 13e-4(i) (Cross-Border Issuer Tender Offer)
- □ Rule 14d-1(d) (Cross-Border Third-Party Tender Offer)

INTRODUCTION

This Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO ("Tender Offer Statement") relates to an offer (the "Offer") by Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Maryland (the "Company"), to exchange newly issued shares of the Company's Common Stock for its outstanding shares of (i) Series A Preferred Stock, and (ii) Series B Preferred Stock, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this document and in the Prospectus (incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit (a)(1)(A) (the "Prospectus") and the letter of transmittal (incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit (a)(1)(B) (the "Letter of Transmittal").

The information set forth in the Prospectus and the related Letter of Transmittal is incorporated herein by reference in response to all items required in this Tender Offer Statement, as more particularly described below.

Item 1. Summary Term Sheet.

The information set forth in the Prospectus in sections entitled "Questions and Answers About the Exchange Offer" and "Summary" is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 2. Subject Company Information.

(a) Name and Address.

The name of the subject company is Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Maryland. The address of the Company's principal executive office is Riversedge North, 2529 Virginia Beach Boulevard, Virginia Beach, VA 23452. The Company's phone number is (757) 627-9088.

(b) Securities.

The information set forth in the Prospectus in the section entitled "Description of Capital Stock" is incorporated herein by reference.

(c) Trading Marketing and Price.

The Series A Preferred Stock has no established trading market.

The Series B Preferred Stock is listed on the Nasdaq Capital Market under the symbol "WHLRP." The high and low Series B Preferred Stock sales prices per share during 2014 and 2015 are indicated below⁽¹⁾:

Price per share of Series B preferred stock:

		Quarter Ended			Full
	Mar. 31	June 30	Sept. 30	Dec. 31	Year
Fiscal Year 2015					
High	\$24.96	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Low	\$18.75	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Fiscal Year 2014					
High	N/A	\$27.43	\$25.55	\$23.85	\$27.43
Low	N/A	\$24.20	\$23.20	\$21.28	\$21.28
Quarter Ended					
Fiscal Year 2013					
High	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Low	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

(1) There is no sales price per share history for the Series B Preferred Stock in 2013 because it was not issued until April 29, 2014.

The Common Stock is listed on the Nasdaq Capital Market under the symbol "WHLR". The high and low sales prices per share during 2013, 2014 and 2015 are indicated below:

Price per share of common stock:

		Quarter Ended			Full
	Mar. 31	June 30	Sept. 30	Dec. 31	Year
Fiscal Year 2015					
High	\$ 4.14	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Low	\$ 2.27	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Fiscal Year 2014					
High	\$ 4.86	\$ 5.08	\$ 5.16	\$ 4.67	\$5.16
Low	\$ 4.14	\$ 4.35	\$ 4.45	\$ 3.94	\$3.94
Fiscal Year 2013					
High	\$ 5.66	\$ 5.92	\$ 5.27	\$ 4.41	\$5.92
Low	\$ 5.47	\$ 5.17	\$ 4.00	\$ 3.74	\$3.74

The Company has made dividend payments to holders of its Series A Preferred Stock in 2013, 2014 and 2015 as follows:

Dividend Period	Record Date	Payment Date	•	ent Amount er Share
June 8, 2013—June 30, 2013	6/30/2013	7/15/2013	\$	5.00
July 1, 2013—August 26, 2013	8/27/13	10/15/2013	\$	13.94(1)
August 28, 2013—September 30, 2013	9/30/13	10/15/13	\$	8.56(1)
October 1, 2013—December 31, 2013	12/31/2013	1/15/2014	\$	22.50
January 1, 2014—March 31, 2014	3/31/2014	4/15/2014	\$	22.50
April 1, 2014—June 30, 2014	6/30/2014	7/15/2014	\$	22.50
July 1, 2014—September 30, 2014	9/30/2014	10/15/2014	\$	22.50
October 1, 2014—December 31, 2014	12/31/2014	1/15/2015	\$	22.50
January 1, 2015—March 31, 2015	3/31/2015	4/15/2015	\$	22.50

(1) Dividend prorated through conversion date.

The Company has made dividend payments to holders of its Series B Preferred Stock in 2014 and 2015 as follows:(1)

Dividend Period	Record Date	Pavment Date	•	ent Amount Share or Unit
			¢	
April 26, 2014—June 30, 2014	6/30/2014	7/15/2014	\$	38.75
July 1, 2014—September 30, 2014	9/30/2014	10/15/2014	\$	56.25
October 1, 2014—December 31, 2014	12/31/2014	1/15/2015	\$	56.25
January 1, 2015—March 31, 2015	3/31/2015	4/15/2015	\$	56.25

(1) There is no dividend history for the Series B Preferred Stock in 2013 because it was not issued until April 29, 2014.

The Company has made dividend payments to holders of its Common Stock in 2013, 2014 and 2015 as follows:

			Payment Amount
		Payment	per
Dividend Period	Record Date	Date	Share
January 1, 2014—January 31, 2014	1/31/2014	2/28/2014	\$ 0.035
February 1, 2014—February 28, 2014	3/1/2014	3/31/2014	\$ 0.035
March 1, 2014—March 31, 2014	3/31/2014	4/30/2014	\$ 0.035
April 1, 2014—April 30, 2014	4/30/2014	5/31/2014	\$ 0.035
May 1, 2014—May 31, 2014	5/31/2014	6/30/2014	\$ 0.035
June 1, 2014—June 30, 2014	6/30/2014	7/31/2014	\$ 0.035
July 1, 2014—July 31, 2014	7/31/2014	8/31/2014	\$ 0.035
August 1, 2014—August 31, 2014	8/31/2014	9/30/2014	\$ 0.035
September 1, 2014—September 30, 2014	9/30/2014	10/31/2014	\$ 0.035
October 1, 2014—October 31, 2014	10/31/2014	11/30/2014	\$ 0.035
November 1, 2014—November 30, 2014	11/30/2014	12/31/2014	\$ 0.035
December 1, 2014—December 31, 2014	12/31/2014	1/31/2015	\$ 0.035
January 1, 2015—January 31, 2015	1/31/2015	2/28/2015	\$ 0.035
February 1, 2015—February 28, 2015	3/1/2015	3/31/2015	\$ 0.035
March 1, 2015—March 31, 2015	3/31/2015	4/30/2015	\$0.0175
April 1, 2015—April 30, 2015	4/30/2015	5/31/2015	\$0.0175
May 1, 2015—May 31, 2015	5/31/2015	6/30/2015	\$0.0175
June 1, 2015—June 30, 2015	6/30/2015	7/31/2015	\$0.0175

Dividend Period	Record Date	Payment Date	Amount per Share
November 19, 2012—December 31, 2012	1/1/2013	1/31/2013	\$ 0.490
January 1, 2013—January 31, 2013	2/1/2013	2/28/2013	\$ 0.035
February 1, 2013—February 28, 2013	3/1/2013	3/31/2013	\$ 0.035
March 1, 2013—March 31, 2013	3/31/2013	4/30/2013	\$ 0.035
April 1, 2013—April 30, 2013	4/30/2013	5/31/2013	\$ 0.035
May 1, 2013—May 31, 2013	5/31/2013	6/30/2013	\$ 0.035
June 1, 2013—June 30, 2013	6/30/2013	7/31/2013	\$ 0.035
July 1, 2013—July 31, 2013	7/31/2013	8/31/2013	\$ 0.035
August 1, 2013—August 31, 2013	8/31/2013	9/30/2013	\$ 0.035
September 1, 2013—September 30, 2013	9/30/2013	10/31/2013	\$ 0.035
October 1, 2013—October 31, 2013	10/31/2013	11/30/2013	\$ 0.035
November 1, 2013—November 30, 2013	11/30/2013	12/31/2013	\$ 0.035
December 1, 2013—December 31, 2013	12/31/2013	1/31/2014	\$ 0.035

Payment

Item 3. Identity and Background of Filing Person.

(a) Name and Address.

The name of the filing person is Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Maryland. The information set forth in Item 2(a) above is incorporated herein by reference. The information set forth in the Prospectus in section entitled "Business" is incorporated herein by reference. The address for all of the Company's executive officers and directors is c/o Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc., Riversedge North, 2529 Virginia Beach Boulevard, Virginia Beach, VA 23452.

Pursuant to Instruction C of Schedule TO, the following persons are the executive officers and directors of the Company.

Name	Position Held by Individual
Jon S. Wheeler	Chief Executive Officer & Chairman of the Board
Steven M. Belote	Chief Financial Officer
Robin Hanisch	Corporate Secretary and Director of Investor Relations
David Kelly	Director of Acquisitions and Director
Jeffrey Parker	Director of Leasing
Victoria Paul	Senior Vice President of Operations
Christopher J. Ettel	Independent Director
William W. King	Independent Director
Carl B. McGowan, Jr.	Independent Director
Ann L. McKinney	Director
Jeffrey Zwerdling	Independent Director
Kurt R. Harrington	Independent Director

The address and telephone number of each director and executive officer is c/o Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc., Riversedge North, 2529 Virginia Beach Blvd., Virginia Beach, Virginia 23452.

Item 4. Terms of the Transaction.

(a) Material Terms.

The information set forth in the following sections of the Prospectus is incorporated herein by reference:

- "Description of Our Capital Stock;"
- "Questions and Answers About the Exchange Offer;"
- "Summary;"
- "The Exchange Offer;" and
- "Material U.S. Federal Income Tax Considerations."
- (b) Purchases.

One of the Company's directors, Jeffrey Zwerdling, owns an aggregate of 14,000 shares of Series B Preferred Stock. Mr. Zwerdling will be eligible to tender his shares of Series B Preferred Stock on the same terms and conditions as all other holders of Series B Preferred Stock.

Item 5. Past Contracts, Transactions, Negotiations and Agreements.

(a) Agreements Involving the Subject Company's Securities.

The information set forth in the sections entitled "Certain Relationships, Related Transactions and Director Independence" of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 6. Purposes of the Transaction and Plans or Proposals.

(a) Purposes.

The information set forth in the Prospectus in the sections entitled "Questions and Answers About the Exchange Offer – *Why are we making the Exchange Offer*" and "The Exchange Offer – *Purpose and Background of the Exchange Offer*" are incorporated herein by reference.

(b) Use of Securities Acquired.

The information set forth in the Prospectus in the section entitled "Questions and Answers About the Exchange Offer – *What does the Company intend to do with the shares of preferred stock that are tendered in the Exchange Offer?*" is incorporated herein by reference.

(c) Plans.

Not applicable.

Item 7. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

(a) Source of Funds.

The information set forth in the Prospectus in the sections entitled "Questions and Answers About the Exchange Offer – *What will I receive in the Exchange Offer if I tender my shares of preferred stock and they are accepted?*" and "The Exchange Offer – *Consideration*" are incorporated herein by reference.

(b) Conditions.

The information set forth in the Prospectus in the sections entitled "Questions and Answers About the Exchange Offer – *What are the conditions to the Exchange Offer*?" and "The Exchange Offer – *Conditions of the Exchange Offer*" are incorporated herein by reference.

(c) Borrowed funds.

Not applicable.

Item 8. Interest in Securities of the Subject Company.

(a) Securities Ownership.

As noted above, one of the Company's directors, Jeffrey Zwerdling, owns an aggregate of 14,000 shares of Series B Preferred Stock. Mr. Zwerdling's holdings represent less than one percent of the shares of Series B Preferred Stock outstanding (0.92%). No other person required to be named in response to Item 1003 of Regulation M-A beneficially owns any Series A Preferred Stock or Series B Preferred Stock.

(b) Securities Transactions.

Not applicable.

Item 9. Persons/Assets, Retained, Employed, Compensated or Used.

(a) Solicitation of Recommendation.

The information set forth in the Prospectus in the sections entitled "Summary – *Dealer Managers*" and "The Exchange Offer – *Dealer Managers*" are incorporated herein by reference. In connection with the Offer, the Company has entered into a Dealer Manager Agreement with Compass Point Research & Trading, LLC and Maxim Group LLC (collectively, the "Dealer Managers"). Pursuant to this agreement, the Dealer Managers will serve as the dealer managers for the transaction. As consideration for their services thereunder, the Company shall pay the Dealer Managers a fee equal to 5.5% of the aggregate liquidation preference of the Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock tendered for exchange. The Company will also pay the Dealer Managers reasonable out-of-pocket expenses and will indemnify the Dealer Managers against certain liabilities and expenses associated with the Offer, including liabilities under federal securities laws. The Company is under no obligation to pay the Dealer Managers any fee prior to the completion of the Offer.

Item 10. Financial Statements.

(a) Financial Information.

Not Applicable.

(b) Pro Forma Information.

The information set forth in the Prospectus in the section entitled "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information" is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 11. Additional Information.

(a) Agreements, Regulatory Requirements and Legal Proceedings.

The information set forth in the Prospectus in the sections entitled "The Exchange Offer – *Regulatory* Matters" *is incorporated herein by reference.*

(b) Other Material Information.

The information in the Prospectus and the related Letter of Transmittal, copies of which are filed with this Schedule TO as Exhibits (a)(1)(i) and (a)(1)(i), respectively, are incorporated herein by reference.

Item	12.	Exhibits.
Item	12.	Exhibits.

Description
Prospectus, dated June 15, 2015 (incorporated by reference to the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed on June 15, 2015).
Letter of Transmittal, dated June 15, 2015 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 of the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed on June 15, 2015).
Letters to Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies and Other Nominees (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.2 of the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed on June 15, 2015).
Letter to Clients (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.3 of the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed on June 15, 2015).
Not applicable.
Not applicable.
Incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit (a)(1)(A).
Press release, dated June 15, 2015, announcing the commencement Exchange Offer.
Not applicable.
Not applicable.
Not applicable.
Opinions of Williams Mullen (incorporated by reference to Exhibits 5.1 and 8.1 of the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed on June 15, 2015).

- Item 13. Information Required by Schedule 13E-3.
 - (a) Not applicable.

SIGNATURES

After due inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: June 15, 2015

WHEELER REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

By: /s/ Jon S. Wheeler

Jon S. Wheeler Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Number	Description
(a)(1)(A)	Prospectus, dated June 15, 2015 (incorporated by reference to the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed on June 15, 2015).
(a)(1)(B)	Letter of Transmittal, dated June 15, 2015 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 of the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed on June 15, 2015).
(a)(1)(C)	Letter to Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies and Other Nominees (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.2 of the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed on June 15, 2015).
(a)(1)(D)	Letter to Clients (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.3 of the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed on June 15, 2015).
(a)(2)	Not applicable.
(a)(3)	Not applicable.
(a)(4)	Incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit (a)(1)(A).
(a)(5)	Press release, dated June 15, 2015, announcing the commencement of Exchange Offer.
(b)	Not applicable.
(d)	Not applicable.
(g)	Not applicable.
(h)	Opinions of Williams Mullen (incorporated by reference to Exhibits 5.1 and 8.1 of the Company's Registration Statement on Form S-4, filed on June 15, 2015).



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

<u>Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. Commences</u> <u>Exchange Offer for Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock</u>

Virginia Beach, VA – June 15, 2015 – Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. (NASDAQ:WHLR) ("Wheeler" or the "Company") today announced that it has commenced an exchange offer (the "Exchange Offer") to holders of its Series A Preferred Stock, no par value per share, \$1,000 liquidation preference per share (the "Series A Preferred Stock") and Series B Convertible Preferred Stock, no par value per share, \$25 liquidation preference per share (the "Series B Preferred Stock"). The Exchange Offer will permit tendering shareholders to exchange their shares of Series A Preferred Stock or Series B Preferred Stock for an aggregate of up to 20,853,250 of newly issued shares of the Company's common stock, \$0.01 par value per share (the "Common Stock").

Each share of Series A Preferred Stock is exchangeable for 500 shares of Common Stock, and each share of the Series B Preferred Stock is exchangeable for 12.5 shares of Common Stock. As a result of the number of shares of Common Stock to be issued in the Exchange Offer being fixed, changes in the trading price of the Common Stock may result in a difference in market value of the Common Stock received in exchange of the tendering preferred shares.

The Company will pay cash in lieu of any fractional shares of Common Stock upon the exchange of the Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock. The Exchange Offer will expire at 11:59 p.m., New York City time, on July 13, 2015, unless extended or terminated by the Company. The settlement date in respect of any shares of preferred stock that are tendered prior to the expiration date will be approximately three business days following the expiration of the Exchange Offer and is anticipated to be on or about July 16, 2015. A registration statement on Form S-4 regarding the Exchange Offer was filed today and is available via the SEC's website at www.sec.gov.

Compass Point Research & Trading, LLC and Maxim Group LLC are serving as the dealer managers for the Exchange Offer and Computershare Trust Company, N.A. is acting as the exchange agent. Georgeson, Inc. will act as the information agent and can be reached at (866) 391-7007, or by email at Wheeler@Georgeson.com, to answer questions relating to the Exchange Offer.

About Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust Inc.

Headquartered in Virginia Beach, VA, Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. is a fully-integrated, self-managed commercial real estate investment company focused on acquiring and managing income-producing retail properties with a primary focus on grocery-anchored centers. Wheeler's portfolio contains well-located, potentially dominant retail properties in secondary and tertiary markets that generate attractive risk-adjusted returns, with a particular emphasis on grocery-anchored retail centers.

Additional information about Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. can be found at the Company's corporate website: www.whlr.us.

Forward-looking Statement

The Company considers portions of the information in this press release relating to the Exchange Offer to be forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, both as amended. This press release includes forward-looking statements regarding the financing plans of the Company, including statements related to the Exchange Offer. Any statement

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust Inc. June 15, 2015

describing the Company's expectations, financial or other projections is a forward-looking statement and should be considered an at-risk statement. Such statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties. The Company's forward-looking statements also involve assumptions that, if they never materialize or prove correct, could cause results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are not historical facts but are the intent, belief or current expectations of management based on its knowledge and understanding of the business and industry. As a result, investors are cautioned not to rely on these forward-looking statements. These and other risks concerning Wheeler are described in additional detail in the Company's annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, which is on file with the SEC. Copies of these and other documents are available from the Company. Although the Company believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements contained herein that are not historical fact may be deemed to be forward-looking statements. For additional factors that could cause the operations of the Company to differ materially from those indicated in the forward-looking statements, please refer to the Company's filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission which are available for review at www.sec.gov. The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly revise these forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances that arise after the date hereof.

CONTACT: <u>Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.</u> Robin Hanisch Corporate Secretary (757) 627-9088 <u>robin@whlr.us</u>

Laura Nguyen Director of Capital Markets (757) 627-9088 Inguyen@whlr.us -OR-

INVESTOR RELATIONS: <u>The Equity Group Inc.</u> Terry Downs Associate (212)836-9615 <u>tdowns@equityny.com</u>

Adam Prior Senior Vice-President (212)836-9606 aprior@equityny.com